

No. 22-1191

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ROBERT E. SHAPIRO,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT,
No. 2:19-cv-00238-cr

**[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Katie Townsend
Counsel of Record
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310
ktownsend@rcfp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The SSA Statute does not supersede FOIA’s ordinary fee provisions, and the Tardiness Prohibition forecloses SSA’s right to charge fees for a late response.....	4
A. Congress cabined the types of statutes that supersede FOIA’s ordinary fee schedules through the 1986 Amendments.	4
B. The SSA Statute does not satisfy FOIA’s Displacement Provision.....	7
1. The SSA Statute does not satisfy the Displacement Provision because it does not identify particular types of records.	7
2. The SSA Statute does not satisfy the Displacement Provision criteria because it is discretionary rather than mandatory.....	9
C. FOIA’s ordinary fee provisions apply here, including the 2007 Amendment’s Tardiness Prohibition.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bensman v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
806 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2011) 11

Collins v. W. Hartford Police Dep’t,
324 F. App’x 137 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 2

Env’t Prot. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
432 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 10

*Everytown for Gun Safety Support Fund v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms
& Explosives*,
984 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 3, 4

Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army,
79 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 7, 9

Riverwoods Chappaqua Corp. v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.,
30 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 2

Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas,
139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019) 4, 7

Yanofsky v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
306 F. Supp. 3d 292 (D.D.C. 2018) 8, 9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1306..... *passim*

44 U.S.C. § 1708..... 6

44 U.S.C. § 2116..... 7

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 1, 2

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(vi) 3, 6, 7, 8

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(viii)..... 3, 10, 11

Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207 (1986)	3, 5
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-35, 95 Stat. 357 (1981)	5
OPEN Government Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-175, 121 Stat. 2524 (2007)	3
Other Authorities	
132 Cong. Rec. 29616–21 (daily ed. Oct. 8, 1986)	6, 7
S. Rep. No. 110-59 (2007).....	11
Uniform Freedom of Information Act Fee Schedule and Guidelines, 52 Fed. Reg. 10012 (Mar. 27, 1987)	9
